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Appropriation. 

[No. 182. S.] 	 [Published March 27, 1883.1 
CHAPTER 92. 

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money for conduct- 
ing the sugar experiments at the experimental farm. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated for 

the professor of agriculture in charge of the ex-
perimental farm of the state university, out of 
any money in the state treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, the sum of six hundred dollars (600), to 
be expended in the manner and for the purpose con-
templated by chapter 211, laws of 1881, entitled 
"an act to encourage the manufacture of syrup 
and sugar, and for other purposes;" and the dis-
bui•sement of said money shall be subject to the 
provisions of said chapter. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 20, 1883. 

[No. 181, S.] 	 [Published March 27, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 93. 

AN ACT to authorize Joseph Mayer to erect and maintain a 
dam across the Little Eau Pleine river, in the county of 
Marathon. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Erect a dam. 	SECTION 1. Joseph Mayer, his heirs and assigns, 
are hereby authorized and empowered to erect, 
keep up and maintain a dam across the Little Eau 
Pleine river, on section number thirty-four (34), 
township number twenty-seven, (27) north, of 
range number two (2) east, in the county of Mara-
thon, on lands owned by the said Joseph Mayer. 
Said dam not to exceed five feet in height. 

Slides. SECTION 2. The aforesaid Joseph Mayer, his 
associates, heirs and assigns, shall build suitable 
slides in said dam for running logs and timber 
over the same, and shall keep the same in repair. 
The same shall be kept open at all times when 
said creek is at a driving stage, and there are logs 
or timber to to be run over said dam. 

Control of dam. SECTION 3. The control of said dam and slides shall 
belong to the said Joseph Mayer, his heirs execu-
tors administrators or assigns, but subject always 
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to section 2 of this act. The legislature hereby 
reserves the right to alter, amend or repeal this 
act at any future time. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 20, 1883. 

[No. 48, S.] 	 [Published March 27, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 94. 
AN ACT relating to the National Union, and amendatory of 

section 1, of chapter 204, of the laws of 1879, as amended by 
chapter 246 of the laws of 1881, and chapter 249 of the laws 
of 1882. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 204 of the gen- Amended. 

eral laws of 1879, as amended by chapter 246 of 
the general laws of 1881, and by chapter 249 of the 
general laws of 1882, is hereby amended by insert-
ing after the words, "Royal Arcanum," in the 
fourth line of said section, the words, "National 
Union," and by inserting in the twenty-fifth line 
of said section, "The Mutual Benefit Life Associa-
tion of the State of Wisconsin, The Danish Broth-
erhood of the United States, the Bohemian Broth-
erhood, C. S. P. S.," so that said section, when so 
amended, will read as follows: Section 1. The 
secret, beneficiary, charitable and benevolent 
orders of Free Masons, Odd Fellows, Knights of 
Pythias, Knights of Honor, the Ancient Order of 
United Workmen, Royal Arcanum, National 
Union, Independent Order Mutual Aid, Sons of 
Herman, Druids, Harugari, Independent Order of 
Bnai Brith, Kecher Shel Barzel, Free Sons of Is-
rael, Diamond Brothers, Independent Order of 
Red men, Temple of Honor, Good Templars, Sons 
of Temperance, Patrons of Husbandry, t xpress-
mens' Mutual Benefit Association, Telegraphers' 
Mutual Benefit Association, The Locomotive 
Engineers' Mutual Insurance, The Railway Em-
ployes' Mutual Ben9fit Association of the West, 
Passenger and Freight Conductors' Mutual 
Benefit Association, Brewers' Relief Society, Mil-
waukee Mutual Workingmen's Relief Society, 
Eintracht's Society, Vorwartz Society, Concor-
dia Society, Knights and Ladies of Honor, Held-
man's Independent Relief Society, Masonic Bene- 


